Introduced by: Mayor Matherly
Introduced: September 28, 2020

ORDINANCE NO. 6142

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND FAIRBANKS GENERAL CODE CHAPTER 14,
ARTICLE V. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO REMOVE FEES FOR INSPECTIONS

WHEREAS, the current City code provisions and Schedule of Fees and Charges
for Services are inconsistent regarding the fees charged by the Building and Fire
Departments for inspections related to alcoholic beverage establishments; and

WHEREAS, FGC Secs. 14-167(c) and 14-168(c) are redundant; and
WHEREAS, for clarity and consistency, the following changes are proposed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, as follows:

Section 1. Fairbanks General Code, Chapter 14, Article V. Alcoholic Beverages,
Section 14-167, subsection (c), is amended as follows [new text in bold/underline font;

deleted text in strikethrough font]:

Sec. 14-167. - Procedure for review of licenses.

(c) A fee, as set forth in the city's schedule of fees and charges for
services, will be charged for the city's processing of an application for a
transfer-renewal-or new-aleeholic-beverage-license-ef-any type, including
an-application-for-a temporary caterer's permit.

Section 2. Fairbanks General Code, Chapter 14, Article V. Alcoholic Beverages,
Section 14-168, subsection (c), is hereby repealed.

Sec. 14-168. - New locations.

(¢} A-fee, as-—set forth—inthecity's schedule of -fees &—charges—for
services,-will-be-charged-for-the-city's-processing-of-an-application-for-a
transfer-renewal-or-new-alcoholic-beverage-license-of-any-type-including
ar-application-fora-temporary caterer's permit:

Section 3. The City of Fairbanks Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services is hereby
amended to delete “inspections for ABC actions” from the charges under Emergency
Services.

Section 4. That the effective date of this ordinance shall be the 17th day of October
2020.
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AYES: Kun, Gibson, Therrien, Pruhs, Cleworth, Rogers
NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

ADOPTED: October 12, 2020

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Paul J. EwersCity Attorney
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Page 3 of City Schedule of Fees and Charges for Services

Emergency
Services

26-111 Ambulance Services $ 1,000.00 | Advanced and Basic Life Support Transport
$ (50.00) | Discount for Fairbanks resident
$ 150.00 | Life assist, after 5 within 12 weeks
Additional Patient Transport Mileage $ 12.00 | Per mile; for all miles
Non-emergency assistance to private | $ 75.00 | Per hour; one hour minimum. Physical
care facilities assistance in moving patients or clients.
Emergency Fire Equipment Response | $ 400.00 | Per vehicle involved in accident that requires
to Motor Vehicle Accident emergency response which has received
property damage for owner of vehicle that
caused accident
30-1 Fire Inspection, investigation, technical | $ 85.00 | Per employee hour, one hour minimum. One
services—inspectonsferABG actons free follow up. When deficiencies are not
corrected within the time specified by the Fire
Inspector, fees are doubled for a second
inspection and tripled on a third visit.
30-1 Routine Safety Checks, response to | $ - | Initial inspection no charge
safety complaints $  85.00 | Per hour, when deficiencies are not corrected
within the time specified by the Fire Inspector;
fees are charged for a second inspection if
substantial compliance not completed; tripled
on a third visit.
Mutual Aid No fee
Fire Training Center $ 60.00 | 4-hour block, Fire Training Center tower and
rounds
$ 30.00 | 4-hour block, Fire Training Center conference
room
$ 60.00 | 4-hour block, Fire Training Center large
classroom
30-1 In-Service Inspection $ 50.00 | Per employee hour; 0.5 hour minimum (only

applied to uncorrected items from "no charge"
first inspection)
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